

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**DOCKET NO. 13-14541-DD**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Appellee

v.

BOBBY MADISON

Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT  
BOBBY MADISON**

---

RANDEE J. GOLDER, P.A.  
PO Box 243756  
Boynton Beach, FL 33424-3756  
(561) 503-4398

---

This case is entitled to preference as a criminal appeal

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... C-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

### STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION

..... ix

Basis for Subject Matter Jurisdiction in Trial Court: ..... ix

Basis for Jurisdiction of Appellate Court: ..... ix

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

Nature of the Case ..... 2

Course of the Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below ..... 2

Statement of the Facts..... 3

Motion to Suppress Cell Phone Records ..... 3

The Trial ..... 9

404(b) Robbery in 2005..... 10

Madison’s May 25, 2010 Arrest ..... 12

Attempted Robbery on July 26, 2010 ..... 13

Attempted Robbery on September 17, 2010 .....	15
Robbery on October 1, 2010.....	17
Madison’s Testimony .....	19
The Conspiracy .....	22
Rule 29 Motions .....	23
The Sentencing .....	23
Standards of Review .....	25
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	27
ARGUMENT.....	29
ISSUE 1: Whether the defendant’s cell phone records should have been suppressed because the Government lacked sufficient grounds to obtain the records? 29	
ISSUE 2: Whether it was error to allow the recorded post-arrest statement of Hasam Williams to be used against Madison and refuse to give a limiting jury instruction? .....	40
ISSUE 3: Whether the court erred by computing the defendant’s Sentencing Guidelines using acquitted and uncharged conduct under the grouping guidelines?43	
The Sentencing Guidelines .....	43
Constitutional Violations .....	45

ISSUE 4: Whether the defendant’s sentence is unreasonable? .....	47
ISSUE 5: Whether the court erred by failing to recuse itself after the Government disclosed debriefing statements to the court in.....	54
violation of its agreement with the defendant not to use such statements against the defendant? .....	54
CONCLUSION .....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7).....	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Franks v. Delaware</u> , 438 U.S. 154, 98 S. Ct. 2674 (1978) .....	35, 36
<u>Glasser v. United States</u> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942) .....	25
<u>Grunewald v. United States</u> , 353 U.S. 391, 77 S. Ct. 963 (1957) .....	42
<u>Illinois v. Gates</u> , 462 U.S. 213, 103 S. Ct. 2317 (1983) .....	35
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 362 U.S. 257, 80 S. Ct. 725 (1960) .....	34
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347, 88 S. Ct. 507 (1967) .....	30, 31, 32, 38
<u>Madiwale v. Savaiko</u> , 117 F.3d 1321 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	36
<u>Minnesota v. Carter</u> , 525 U.S. 83,119 S. Ct. 469 (1998).....	30
<u>Minnesota v. Olson</u> , 495 U.S. 91, 110 S. Ct. 1684 (1990).....	33
<u>Pierce v. Underwood</u> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	26
<u>Rehberg v. Paulk</u> , 611 F.3d 828 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	30
<u>Smith v. Maryland</u> , 442 U.S. 735, 99 S. Ct. 2577 (1979) .....	31
<u>U.S. v. Kapordelis</u> , 569 F.3d 1291 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....	35, 36
<u>United States v. Allen</u> , Docket No. 09-14444 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Jan. 31, 2011) .....	30
<u>United States v. Barakat</u> , 130 F.3d 1448 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	26
<u>United States v. Booker</u> , 543 U.S. 220, 125 S. Ct. 738 (2005) .....	48, 49
<u>United States v. Brown</u> , 415 F.3d 1257 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	26
<u>United States v. Brundidge</u> , 170 F.3d 1350 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	35

<u>United States v. Castleberry</u> , 116 F.3d 1384 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	41
<u>United States v. Doherty</u> , 233 F.3d 1275 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	26
<u>United States v. Exarhos</u> , 135 F.3d 723 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	25
<u>United States v. Foster</u> , 889 F.2d 1049 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989).....	56, 57
<u>United States v. Hall</u> , 46 F.3d 62 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	25
<u>United States v. Harness</u> , 180 F.3d 1232 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	26
<u>United States v. Irej</u> , 612 F.3d 1160 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	49
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 565 U. S. ____, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) .....	31, 32, 33
<u>United States v. Keller</u> , 916 F.2d 628 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....	25, 46
<u>United States v. Lampley</u> , 68 F.3d 1296 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	41
<u>United States v. Magluta</u> , 418 F.3d 1166 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	41, 42
<u>United States v. Nunnally</u> , 249 Fed. Appx. 776 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	46
<u>United States v. Pugh</u> , 515 F.3d 1179 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	49
<u>United States v. Range</u> , 94 F.3d 614 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	26
<u>United States v. Rita</u> , 551 U.S. 338, 127 S. Ct. 2456 (2007) .....	26, 49
<u>United States v. Starrett</u> , 55 F.3d 1525 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	25
<u>United States v. Talley</u> , 431 F.3d 784 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	49
<u>United States v. Tokars</u> , 95 F.3d 1520 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	26, 41
<u>United States v. Turner</u> , 474 F.3d 1265 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	26
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 51 F.3d 1004 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	25, 26

United States v. Young, 115 F.3d 834 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997)..... 25

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2703 (c) & (d) ..... 32, 34

18 U.S.C. § 2703(c) ..... 34

18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)..... 34

18 U.S.C. § 3231 ..... ix

18 U.S.C. § 3553(A)..... 49, 52, 54

18 U.S.C. § 3742(e) ..... 25

18 U.S.C. § 924(c) ..... 45

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... ix

**Other Authorities**

Lin Song, Roxanne Lieb, *Recidivism: The Effect of Incarceration and Length of Time Served* (Washington State Institute for Public Policy, Document No. 93-09-1201 Sept. 1993), available at <http://goldenspikerehab.com/docs/IncarcRecid.pdf> ..... 53

**Rules**

FED. R. EVID. 801(d)(2)(E) ..... 41, 42

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. V ..... 45, 46

U.S. CONST. amend. VI..... 45, 46

**Sentencing Guidelines**

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL §§3D1.2-3D1.5 (2012)..... 44

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL §1B1.8(a) (2012)..... 55

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL §1B1.8(b) (2012)..... 55, 56

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL §2X1.1 (2012) ..... 45

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL §3D1.1 (2012) ..... 43

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL §3D1.1(a) (2012)..... 44

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL §3D1.2 (2012) ..... 44, 45

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL §3D1.3 (2012) ..... 44

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL §3D1.5 (2012) ..... 45

U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL §3D1.5 Illustrations of the Operation of  
the Multiple-Count Rules (2012)..... 44
